
SAI
SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

(TOPS - HPD)

FileNo. 01-06002(59)/1/2021-H0- TOPS - HPD-Division

ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION: 15/2024-25

To

The SeniorExecutiveDirector

SportsAuthorityofIndia
NSNIS Patiala

Date:06.03.2025

Subject:Holdingof EliteMen NationalBoxingCoachingCamp - reg.

Respected Sir,

Iam directedto convey the approvalofthe Competent AuthorityforHoldingofEliteMen National

Boxing Coaching Camp for30Campers (20 Athletes+ 5 Coaches + 5 Support Staff)as per listenclosedin

Annexure 1from 10""March 2025 to 21 March 2025 (11days) at SAINS NIS Patialaat fullcost to Govt.with

thefollowingfinancialtermsand conditions.

FinancialImplication:-10.03.2025 to21.03.2025(11days):

.No

1

2.

3

4.

Particulars

Boarding Charges (690x11Daysx 30 Campers)

20 Boxers,5 Coaches and 5 SupportStaff)

lodgingCharges (RS 1200x11x30)

AdditionalDiet Rs. 750x11daysx10Campers=Rs.82,500

(above70 kg)

Rs.430x11x10=Rs.47,300

(Below70 kg)

FOP Charges(10,000x11days)

Amount

Rs.2,27,700

Rs. 3,96,000

Rs.1,29,800

Rs.1,10,000

5. Sportskit(20,000x 30) per athleteonce a year Rs.6,00,000

6

7.

8.

Medicallnsurance (5653.4x30)

Travel

Medicalfacilities

TotalAmount

Rs.1,69,602

2,40,000 (Subjectto actual)

5000 (Subjectto actual)

Rs.18,78,102/-Approx

1.
2.

Medicalexpenditureon actualbasisprovidedthesaid injuryisnot covered under Insurance.

Listof campers reportedforthe camp shouldbe forwardedtotheTOPS - HPD Divisionimmediatelyafter

2nd day from thecommencement ofthe camp.
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3. Any inclusion/deletionofNationalCoachingCampers shouldnot be entertainedwithoutpriorapprovalof

theTOPS - HPD Division.

4. On conclusionof theCoachingCamp SAlNSNIS Patiala shallsubmit a reporton coachingcamp within10

days tothe TOPS - HPD Division.

5 SAI NSNIS Patiala to make all the necessary arrangements as per approved norms/approved by

Competent Authority,forthecamp sanctioned.

6. The Expendituremay be debitedunder thehead ofFinancialAssistance toNSFs.

7. Food Supplements,ifapplicable,willbe procuredby the NSF's and distributedto the players through the

concerned SAI NSNIS Patialaafterstock entry in respective stock register,Cost of the same willbe

reimbursedto the NSF's on receipt of income and expenditurestatementand UtilizationCertificate(as

per GFR-2017 Form 12-A)auditedby CAG empanelled CharteredAccountantand counter signed by

authorizedsignatoryofconcerned NSF.

8. SAINSNIS Patialashouldsubmitthe monthly expenditurestatementdisciplineand head wiseon the last

working day ofthe month and utilizationcertificatewithin15 days aftercompletionof the camp to the

TOPS-HPD, Division.

9. An advance of Rs. 0/- as 75% of Rs. 0/- may be released to Boxing Federationof Indiafor making

arrangements from by SAI NSNIS Patiala for smooth conduct of the NationalCoaching Camp. The

Bills/Accountof thecamp willbe settledby SAINSNIS Patialaon receiptof expenditurestatementalong

with utilizationcertificatesin the prescribed form GFR-2017 (form 12-A)duly certifiedby Chartered

Accountantfirm empanelledwithCAG and countersignedby authorizedsignatoryofthe concerned NSF.

10. Listofthe campers isplacedat Annexure-1.

11.This issugwiththeapprovalofCompetent Authority.

Shashank Bhardwaj

SeniorDevelopment Officer(TOPS)

Copy to:

1. CEO, TOPS

2. Jt.CEO, TOPS

3. In-Charge,NationalCoachingSAI NSNIS Patiala

4. ED (Finance),SAIHQ.

5. ExecutiveDirector,NSNIS Patiala:with a requesttorelieveMr Khimanand Belwalas per schedule.

6. ExecutiveDirector,NRC Sonepat:with a request to relieve Mr Dharmendra Singh Yadav as per
schedule.

7. RegionalDirector,NERC Imphal:witha requestto relieveMr. TorakKharpranas perschedule.

8. Director,SAI NBA Rohtak

9. In-Charge,NCOE Itanagar.

10,DDOo, TEAMS& TOPS.

11.The President/SecretaryGeneral,BoxingFederationof India.

12.The SecretaryGeneral,SSCB with a requestto relieveAthletes& Coaches as per listmentioned for

the NationalCoachingCamp.

13.The SecretaryGeneral,RSPB with a request to relieveAthletes& Coaches as per listmentioned for
theNationalCoachingCamp.

14.The SecretaryGeneral,AIP witha requestto relieveMr. Mohit Sharma as per listmentioned forthe

NationalCoaching Camp.
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|S.No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
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20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

ANNEXURE-1

HOLDING OF ELITE MEN NATIONAL BOXING COACHING CAMP

FROM 10.03.2025to 21.03.2025(11DAYS) AT SAINS NISPATIALA

Name Unit Wt Ct

Jadumani SinghMandengbam SSCB
50 Kg

Naothoi Kongkham MAN

Manish Rathore AIP
55 Kg

Pawan Bartwal |SSCB

|Sachin SSCB
H60 Kg

Nikhil PUN

Abhinash Jamwal HP

H65 Kg
Amit RSPB

Hitesh SSCB
70 Kg

Hemant Yadav RSPB

NikhilDubey RSPB

475 Kg
Deepak SSCB

Lakshya Chahar SSCB
80 Kg

Dhruv Singh DEL

Jugnoo SSCB
85 Kg *

SohitDrall DEL

Vishal SSCB
90 Kg

Naman Tanwar RSPB

Narender UTK
90+ Kg

Anshul Gill HAR

Dharmendra SinghYadav |SAI |Coach Incharge

DebendroSinghLaishram SSCB Coach

TorakKharpran SAI Coach

JaísinghDyandev Patil SSCB Coach

khimanand Belwal SAI Coach

Sumya JyotiHalder OGQ Physiotherapist

Alok Kumar oGQ |Physiotherapist

Shubham Ahuja BFI Doctor

Bhagwinder Singh BFI Masseur

Sumit Malhotra Contract AdministrativeAssistant
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