

File No. 01-06002(59)/1/2021-HO - TOPS - HPD-Division

Date:06.03.2025

ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION: 15/2024-25

To The Senior Executive Director Sports Authority of India NSNIS Patiala

Subject: Holding of Elite Men National Boxing Coaching Camp - reg.

Respected Sir,

I am directed to convey the approval of the Competent Authority for Holding of Elite Men National Boxing Coaching Camp for 30Campers (20 Athletes + 5 Coaches + 5 Support Staff) as per list enclosed in Annexure 1 from 10th March 2025 to 21st March 2025 (11 days) at SAI NS NIS Patiala at full cost to Govt. with the following financial terms and conditions.

Financial Implication: -10.03.2025 to 21.03.2025 (11 days):-

.No	Particulars	Amount
1.	Boarding Charges (690x11Days x 30 Campers) 20 Boxers,5 Coaches and 5 Support Staff)	Rs. 2,27,700
2.	lodging Charges (Rs 1200x11x30)	Rs. 3,96,000
3.	Additional Diet Rs. 750x11 daysx10 Campers=Rs.82,500 (above 70 kg) Rs.430x11x10=Rs.47,300 (Below 70 kg)	Rs.1,29,800
4.	FOP Charges(10,000x11 days)	Rs.1,10,000
5.	Sports kit (20,000x 30) per athlete once a year	Rs.6,00,000
6	Medical Insurance (5653.4x30)	Rs.1,69,602
7.	Travel	2,40,000 (Subject to actual)
8.	Medical facilities	5000 (Subject to actual)
	Total Amount	Rs.18,78,102/-Approx

- 1. Medical expenditure on actual basis provided the said injury is not covered under Insurance.
- 2. List of campers reported for the camp should be forwarded to the TOPS HPD Division immediately after 2nd day from the commencement of the camp.



- 3. Any inclusion/deletion of National Coaching Campers should not be entertained without prior approval of the TOPS HPD Division.
- 4. On conclusion of the Coaching Camp SAI NSNIS Patiala shall submit a report on coaching camp within 10 days to the TOPS HPD Division.
- 5. SAI NSNIS Patiala to make all the necessary arrangements as per approved norms/approved by Competent Authority, for the camp sanctioned.
- 6. The Expenditure may be debited under the head of Financial Assistance to NSFs.
- 7. Food Supplements, if applicable, will be procured by the NSF's and distributed to the players through the concerned SAI NSNIS Patiala after stock entry in respective stock register, Cost of the same will be reimbursed to the NSF's on receipt of income and expenditure statement and Utilization Certificate (as per GFR-2017 Form 12-A) audited by CAG empanelled Chartered Accountant and counter signed by authorized signatory of concerned NSF.
- 8. SAI NSNIS Patiala should submit the monthly expenditure statement discipline and head wise on the last working day of the month and utilization certificate within 15 days after completion of the camp to the TOPS-HPD, Division.
- 9. An advance of Rs. 0/- as 75% of Rs. 0/- may be released to Boxing Federation of India for making arrangements from by SAI NSNIS Patiala for smooth conduct of the National Coaching Camp. The Bills/Account of the camp will be settled by SAI NSNIS Patiala on receipt of expenditure statement along with utilization certificates in the prescribed form GFR-2017 (form 12-A) duly certified by Chartered Accountant firm empanelled with CAG and counter signed by authorized signatory of the concerned NSF.
- 10. List of the campers is placed at Annexure-1.
- 11. This issugiwith the approval of Competent Authority.

Shashank Bhardwaj Senior Development Officer (TOPS)

[GMa

Copy to:

- 1. CEO, TOPS
- 2. Jt. CEO, TOPS
- 3. In-Charge, National Coaching SAI NSNIS Patiala
- 4. ED (Finance), SAI HQ.
- 5. Executive Director, NSNIS Patiala : with a request to relieve Mr Khimanand Belwal as per schedule.
- 6. Executive Director, NRC Sonepat: with a request to relieve Mr Dharmendra Singh Yadav as per schedule.
- 7. Regional Director, NERC Imphal: with a request to relieve Mr. Torak Kharpran as per schedule.
- 8. Director, SAI NBA Rohtak
- 9. In-Charge, NCOE Itanagar.
- 10. DDO, TEAMS & TOPS.
- 11. The President/Secretary General, Boxing Federation of India.
- 12. The Secretary General, SSCB with a request to relieve Athletes & Coaches as per list mentioned for the National Coaching Camp.
- 13. The Secretary General, RSPB with a request to relieve Athletes & Coaches as per list mentioned for the National Coaching Camp.
- 14. The Secretary General, AIP with a request to relieve Mr. Mohit Sharma as per list mentioned for the National Coaching Camp.



ANNEXURE-1

HOLDING OF ELITE MEN NATIONAL BOXING COACHING CAMP FROM 10.03.2025 to 21.03.2025 (11 DAYS) AT SAI NS NIS PATIALA

S. No.	Name	Unit	Wt Ct
1	Jadumani Singh Mandengbam	SSCB	
2	Naothoi Kongkham	MAN	
3	Manish Rathore	AIP	—_55 Kg
4	Pawan Bartwal	SSCB	
5	Sachin	SSCB	60 Kg
6	Nikhil	PUN	
7	Abhinash Jamwal	НР	
8	Amit	RSPB	
9	Hitesh	SSCB	—70 Kg
10	Hemant Yadav	RSPB	
11	Nikhil Dubey	RSPB	—75 Kg
12	Deepak	SSCB	
13	Lakshya Chahar	SSCB	—80 Kg
14	Dhruv Singh	DEL	
15	Jugnoo	SSCB	—85 Kg *
16	Sohit Drall	DEL	
17	Vishal	SSCB	90 Kg
18	Naman Tanwar	RSPB	
19	Narender	UTK	90+ Kg
20	Anshul Gill	HAR	
21	Dharmendra Singh Yadav	SAI	Coach Incharge
22	Debendro Singh Laishram	SSCB	Coach
23	Torak Kharpran	SAI	Coach
24	Jaisingh Dyandev Patil	SSCB	Coach
25	Khimanand Belwal	SAI	Coach
26	Sumya Jyoti Halder	OGQ	Physiotherapist
27	Alok Kumar	OGQ	Physiotherapist
28	Shubham Ahuja	BFI	Doctor
29	Bhagwinder Singh	BFI	Masseur
30	Sumit Malhotra	Contract	Administrative Assistant

n/207-7